ek/jmé .

Decision No. _81000 @[‘%U @m M;

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In. the Matter of the Investigation )
into the rates, rules, regulzations,
char%es, allowances, and practices

of all highway carriers rela to
the tramsportatiom of propexrty

the City and Coumty of San Francisco g
and the Coumties of Alaweda,

Case No. 5441
Petition for Modiffcation
No. 252/

Monterey, Napa, San Benito,
San Mateo, Santa Clara, Santa Cruz,
Solane, and Sonoma.

Contra Costa, Lake Marin, Mendocino, j (Filed August 17, 1972)

Case No. 5432
- AND RELATED MATTERS, Petition §o;r: \b_}'lxodzifieation
(Filed Avgust 17, 1972)

Richard W, Swith and A. D. Poe, Attorneys at Law,
and A, Hughes, for California Trucking
Association, petitiomer.

Jess J. Buteher, for Californiz Manufacturers
ALssoclation, protestant. "

Williaw D. Mayer, foxr Cammers League of

Robert 7. Bact, ACtorncy ab ey, Robe ralk

obexrt 7 exr, Attorney at » Robert E, Walkexr
aod Williax E, Roe,e?c'or the Commission staZitf,

The California Trucking Association seecks am increase of
approximately 4-1/2 pexcent in the rates end charges set forth in
Minimm Rate Taxiffs 1-B (Sast Bay Drayage), 2 (pool shipment rates),
and 19 (San Frameisco Drayage). The sought increase is proposed as
an offset for a like increase in the wage and allied payroll costs
of higlway carriexs effective genexally as of Januwazry 1, 1973.




Co 5441, Pet, 252, C, 5432, Pet. 712 ek

Public hearings were heid on October 30 and 3%, 1972 before
Examiner Gagnon in San Francisco, Adoption of the sought rete Imerease
is opposed by the California Marufecturews Assoclation. The
Comnission's Txansportation Division staff alsc recomwmends that the
Comicsion not adopt petitioner’s rate proposal.

The xates and charges contained in Minimum Rate Taxiffs
QRT) -1-B, 19, 2nd the pool shipwent charges in MRT 2 wexe last
specifically adjusted to reflect labor cost circumstances effective
generally as of July 1, 1972, by Decisions Nos. 30283 2nd 80284,
dated fugust &, 1972, ia Cases Nos. 5441 and 5432, respectively}-/
Petitioner states taat, since this last labor cost offset rate
increase, the highway carriers will experience further substantial
increases in their labor costs as of Jaruary 1, 1$73. The cost
inecreases are primarily the xesult of existing terws and conditions
of wage coutracts negotiated by the carriexs with the Teamster Unicn

in 1970, In additiorn, the carxriers have experienced upward adjust-
wents in allied payroll taxes, The aforementioned laboxr cost
Increases ineclude:

1. 2n increase in the basic houxly wage rate of
20 cents per hour,

2. 4n increase in employee pension benefits of
$1.00 pexr week.

Upward adjustments in payroll taxes to reflect:

A. A increase in the rate for Federal Unew-
ployweat Irsurance of 0.03 percent, resulting
iz a new xate of 0.58 perzent om existing
taxzble wages of %,208.
sn inerease in both the rate 2nd base taxable
wages Zor Federzl Imsturance Comtributioms
Tesulting in & rate of 5.5 cent gup 0.3
pexcent) on & base wage of $10,800 (uvp $1,800).

The Califormia Marcfacturaxs Assocleticn's petition forxr veconsid-

exation of Deecision No, 80283 having been denied by Decision No.

380325 £ Cetovexr &, 1972, the increzsed xates and charges

mitially authorized by Decision Ne, 30283 Decawme effective on
‘ZO.D(’.I' v k) 1972- h ‘

-2-




C. 5441, Pet, 252, C. 5432, Pet, 712 ok

Incxeases in the Tramsportatiom Rate Fund Fee and the

California Workmen'’s Compensation rate also becane

effective as of July 1, 1972 and Cectober I, 1972,

respectively.

The petitioner’s witmess determined the percentage increase
in the Jamuwaxry 1, 1573 labor costs over the like July 1, 1972 cost
factors currently reflected in the MRT 1-B and 19 rate scales. The
resulting pexcentage increase amounts to approximately 4-1/2 percent
which was employed by petitioner as the basis for its wage ofiset
zate proposal. Thls labor offset wethod, while being the same as
that used by petitiomer in the prior proceeding (Decision No. 80283),
is not one of the methods suggested in Decision No. 76353 (50 Cal.
?.U.C. 277). In addition, the petitiomer's labor offset proceduxe
differs from the "Wage Cffset" method used in the last labor offset
Tate adjustment authorized by Decision No. 80283,

Pursuant to petitiomexr's request, the Commission’s
Transportation Division staff presented updated coct snd wate studles
toat zeflect the January 1, 1973 Increased labor costs. The staff
¢ost witness used the previously accepted 'Wage Offset” method for
detexnining the percentage inmcrease in the January 1, 1973 labor
costs over the like cost Zactors underlying the cuxzent level of
MRT i-B and 19 rate scales. The resulting datum plame averages
approximately 3-1/2 - 4 percent, in iieu of the overall 4~1/2 percent
labor offset increase proposed by petitiomer. The staff rate withess
developed rate scales foxr MRT 1-B and 19 that reflect the dollar
anount of cost Increase computed by the staff cost witness, under:
tae so~called "Wage Offset! wethod.

The petiticner agrees with the January 1, 1973 upduled cost
development of tke staff, It does not support, bowever, the method
atilized by the staff to reflect such updated labor cocts into tie
mindmew vates, Tals procedure is the same ac that employed by the
staff In Decision No. 80233 and determinmed therein to be appropriate’




C. 5441, Pet, 252, C, 5432, Pet. 712 ek /4md

for vaxious reascns which equally apply in this proceeding. The
staff also presented a cowparison (Exhibit 3) of the revenues it
anticipates will accrue under petitiomer’s rate proposal wita the
revenues estimated to be produced wmder the rates.devwlopea by the
staff, A summary of such revenue comparison is:

Minimum Rate Tariff 1~3
(East Bay Dravage)

Estimated\+ Average Estimated Estimated
Revenues Sought/Developed Revenue Revenues
1972 increase increase 1973
$ 7,767,486 4.5% | $349,537  § 5,117,023

$ 7,767,486 3.2% . $238,560 $ 8,015,046

Petitioner:

Staff-:

Minimum Rate Tariff 19
(Sar. Trancisco Dravage)

Petitioner . $11 N 303 s STA ' &, 5'/. $508 » 665 $11,8123280

Staff: $11,303,614 3.4% $384,323  $11,687,937

(i) Souxce - Report 601-1, Distribution of Revenue
by Minimue Rate Tariff Year 1970,
Cal. P.U.C., Tramsportation Dxnxslon
Data 3Bank.

Trom the z2bove computation it will b2 noted that, wmder
the adjusted rates developed by the staff, petitioner’s sovgat
additional revenues, to offset the Jamuary 1, 1973 labor cost increases
exe reduced by $225,320 ($100,977 East Bay Drayage, 2od $124,243
San Framcisco Drayage). The above tabulation alse indicates that,
wmder the staff rate development for both drayzge aress, tozal

additional labor cost offser revenues of apvrox;mat.ky$622 333
anticipated.,




C. 5441, Pet. 252, C. 5432, Pet. 712 imd *

Pool Shipments

The minimum rates published for pool car shipments within
the East Bay and San Francisco Drayage Areas have also been maintained
in Minimum Rate Taxiff 2 for Trans-bay traffic, thereby wmaintaining an
equality of competitive opportunity between the various metropolitan
termingl areas. This wmiformity in pool car shipment rates should be
waintained in this proceeding. The petitioner's proposed pool ship-
ment rates are predicated upon a specific cost and rate study; whereas
the like rates developed by the s taff are related to the adjusted
Class 70 rate scales, minimum weight 20,000 pounds. In both instances,
howevex, the resulting pool shipment rates are substaatially the same.
federal Economic Stabilization Regulations

The opposition of the Transportation Division staff to the
sought increase is premised upon the contention that petitioner has
not complied with the provisions of Rule 23.1 of the Commission's
Rules of Procedure concerning the Federal Economic Stabilization Act

benefits, and related payroll taxes currently reflected in the mini-
zum xates should be increased 2s demonstrated by the trucking
association. The only question to be resolved is whether such

labor cost increases should be offset by a corresponding rate (price)
increase.

of 1970, as amended. The existing level of wages, so-call f£ringe "
/

The labor offset rate adjustment is not requested for the
puxpose of generating additional highway carrier net revenue earnings.
On the contrary, the sole thrust of petitionmer's evidence is directed
toward obtaining that amount of additional revenues sufficient only
to offset a like amount of known increases in the carriers® labor
costs. Consequently, petitioner contends that the sought upwaxd
adjustment in rates is cost-justified end does not reflect future
inflationary expectations. A tramsportation amalyst for petitiomer
testified that highway carriers operating within the San Francisco Bay

-5-




C. 5441, Pet. 252, C. 5432, Pet. 712 Jnd *

Drayage Areas have not or are umable to experience any appreciable
productivity gains. In this connection, it should be noted that the
suggested productivity gain factor of 2.3 percent for "Trucking" does
not apply to local drayage. Finally, it is petitiomer's contention
that the increased labor costs are "allowable" costs which may
properly serve as the basis of a rate adjustment under all applicable
provisions of State and Federal law and under regulations promulgated
pursuant thereto by this Coumission.

The Commission's Transportation Division staff expresses the
view that the labor cost increases involved hevein may be absorbed by
the carriers if they would install cextain operating efficiemcies
which would reduce costs in areas other than labor. Such suggested
operating improvements include:

1. Freight handling - ewployment of modern
equipment,

2. Terminal comsolidation - smali shipments of
various carrlers picked up at a terminal of
a single carrier,

3. Tncreased shipment weight to wmileage xatio.

4., Loading - employment of modern equipment.

The basis for the aforementioned staff suggestions was 2
so~called 'Fuel Comsexrvation Report” issued by the Federal Government.
Cross-examination of staff witnesses demonstxated that its proposed
implementztion of this report was predicated upon a ratber casual ox
superficial reading thereof and not on any in depth factual study of
the implications imvolved therein. In the circumstances, the staff
commentary on this facet of its presentation is, to say the least,
inconclusive,

Tae Coumission £inds that: .

1. The rates and chaxges set forth in Minimum Rate Tariffs
1-B, 2 (pool shipment rates), and 1S reflect wage costs and allied
payroll expenses effective generally as of July 1, 1972.

-6~

!

-




C. 5441, Pet. 252, C. 5432, Pet. 712 jmd *

2. The highway carriexs' labor costs will be further incrcased
genexally as of January 1, 1973. These increases in labox costs are
not reflected in the existing level of minimum rates involved herein.

3. The wage offset increase in Minimum Rate Tariffs 1-B, 2
(pool shipments), and 12 as developed by the Commission's Transpor-
tatioa Division staff is consistent with the Rules of Procedure of
this Commission.

4. The wage offset increase in Minimum Rate Tariffs 1-3, 2
(pool shipments), and 19 developed by the Commission staff results in
an overall rate increase of approximately & percent. This increase
has been shown to be justified and will result inm just, reasonable,
anéd nondiscriminatory minimum rates for the transportation governéd
thereby. .

5. To the exteant that the provisions of Minimum Rate Tariffs J/
1-B, 2, and 19 have been found heretofore to constitute reasonable
ninimum rates and xrules for common carriers as defined in the Public
Utilities Act, said provisions, as hereinafter adjusted, are, and
will be, reasomable minimum rate provisioas for said coumon caxrziers.
To the extent that the existing rates and charges of said common
caxxiers for the transportation involved arxe less in volume ox effect
then the minimum rates and charges herein designated as reasonable
for said carxriers, to that same extent the rates and charges of said
carriers are hereby found to be, now and for the future, unreasonable,
insufficient, and not justified by the actual competitive rates of
competing carriers or by the costs of other means of transportation.




C. 5441, Pet. 252, C. 5432, Pet. 712 ek/imd *

6. In compliance with Rule 23,1 of thae Commission's Rules of V///
Practice and Procedure, promulgated pursuant to the Federal Econouwic
Stabilization Act of 1970, as amended, the evidence of xecoxd in this
proceeding demonstrates that:

(2)

The increases, avexaging approximatel

4 pemcent, found justified herein apply
to local drayage and pool shipment rates
and charges which the Commission bas
hexetofore established as minimum xates
for the transportation of property by
highway carriers within designated drayage
areas located in the San Francisco and
East Bay Metxropolitan Axeas.

The increase in wminimum rates is cost
justified as of Januwary 1, 1973 and does
not reflect future inflationary expectationsS.

The increase in minimum xates is required
to assure continued, adequate, and safe
service by highway carriers engaged in for-
hire transportation of property within the
aforementioned loczl metxropolitan areas.

The rate increase takes into account
obtainable productivity gains.

The dollar amount of additional revenues

which the rate increase is expected to

grovide the carriers collectively is about
622,833.

Tae additional revenue has been computed
to be the amoun: sufficient only to offsot
like increases in tae highway carriers'
labor costs as of Januwary 1, 1973. It is
expected, therefore, that the effect, if
any, of the rate increase upon carrier

s will be minimal and will not
inerease the carriers' overall rate of
Yeturn on capital.

Pursuant to reasonable opportunity for
participation by all interested parties
at a public hearing in this watfexr, no
other carrier appeared to present evidence
expressing a willingness and capacity for
providing the service at the existing
level of xates.




C. 5441, Pet, 252, C. 5432, Pet. 712 ek /3ad

The Coummission comcliudes that: . |
1. Petitions for Modification Nos. 252 and 712 in Cases Nos,
5441 and 5432, respectively, should be granted omly to the extent
reflected Iin the labor cost offset rate stuly preseated by the
Comission's Twansportation Divisionm staff,
2. To the extent not granted herein, the rate increases sought
in Petitions 252 and 712 skould be denied. ‘
In oxder to avoid duplication of tariff distribution,
Minimm Rate Taxriffs 1-B and 19 will be amended by the following
order and Minimum Rate Taxiff 2 will be amended by a separase crder.

ORDER
IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Mindoum Rate Tariff 1-B (Appendix B to Decision No. 55834,
as axended) is fuxtaer amended by incorporating therein, to become
effective March 10, 1873, the roevised psges attached hereco, end
listed in Appendix A, also attached hereto ,» waich pages and appenscix
by this refercace are made a part hereoZf.

2. Mindmem Rate Tariff 19 {Appendix 4 to Decision No. 42383,
a3 amended) is further awended by imcorporating thexein, to become
effective March 10, 1973, the revised peges attached hereto, and
listed in Appendix B, 2lso attached hereto » Whick pages ané appendix
by this xefexence are wade a part hexeof.

2. Common caxriers subject to thae Public Utilities Act, to the

ttext that they are subject zlsc to Decisfions Nos. 65834, 21605, a=d
41363, as amended, axe heredy directed o establish in their tariffs
the amendments necessary to conform with the further adiustuments
oxdered herein of said decisfioms, |




C. 5441, Pet. 252, C, 5432, Pet. 712 ek/jmd *

4. Any provisions currently waintained in common carrier
tariffs which are more restrictive than, or which produce charges
greater than, those contained in Minimum Rate Tariffs 1-B, 2, and
19 are authorized to be maintained in conmection with the increased
rates and charges directed to be established by ordering paragraph
3 hexeof. _

. 5. * Common, carriers maintaining rates on a level other than
the winimm rates for transportation for which rates are prescribed
in Minimum Rate Tariffs 1-B, 2, and 19 are authorized to inmcrease
such rates by the same amotmts authorized for Minimum Rate Taxriffs
1-B, 2, and 19 herein.

6. Common caxriers maintaining rates on the sawme level as
Minimom Rate Taxiffs 1-B, 2, and 19 rates for the tramsportation of
comnodities and/or for tramsportation mot subject to Miniwmum Rate
Tariffs 1-B, 2, and 19 are authorized to increase said rates by the
Same amounts authorized for Minfmum Rate Tariffs 1-B, 2, and 19
rates herein.

7. Common carriers maintaining rates at levels other than the
winimum zates for the transportation of commodities and/ox for
Cransportation not subject to Minimum Rate Tariffs 1-B, 2, and 19
are authorized to increase said rates by the same amounts authorized
for Minimum Rate Tariffs 1-3, 2, and 19 rates herein,

8. Tariff publications required or authorized to be made by
common carriers as a result of the order herxein shall be £iled not
earlier than the effective date of this order and may be made effec-
tive not eaxlier than the fifth day after the effective date of this
ordexr, om not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to
the public; such tariff publications as are required shall be made
effective not later than March 10, 1573; and as to tariff publi-
cations which are authorized but not required, the authority herein

granted shall expire unless exercised within sixty days aftex the
effective date hereof.




C. 5441, Pet, 252, C, 5432, Pet., 712 ek/3iwd

9. Common carriers, in establishing and maintaining the rates
authorized hereinabove, are hereby authorized to depart irom the
provisions of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code to the extent
necessary to adjust long- and short-haul departuxres now maintained
under outstanding authorizations; such outstanding authorizations
are hereby modified only to the extent necessary to comply with this
oxder; and schedules containing the rates published umder this
autaority shall make reference to the prior:orders authorizing long-
and short-haul depaxrtures and to this orxdex,

10. In all other xwespects Decisions Nos. 65834, 31606 and
41363, as awmended, shall remain in full force and effect.

11. To the extent Petitions for Modification Nos. 252 and 712
in Cases Nos, 5441 and 5432, respectively, are not granted herein,
said petitions are hexeby denied.

The effective date of this order shall be tweuty dayS-after

the date hereof. _
Dated at San Francisco

day of JANUARY 1973

, California, this 34-»%-

Comzissioner Vernom L. Sturgeom, Boing
necessarily ehsent, did not parvicipate
in the disposition of this procceding.




C. 5432 - Pet-
c- 5441 - Pet.

712
252

APPENDIX A

LIST OF REVISED PAGES
T0 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 1-B

ELEVENTH REVISED PAGE 18-A
TWELFTE REVISED PAGE 23
THIRTEENTE REVISED PAGE 24
FOURTE REVISED PAGE 25-A. '
TWELFTE REVISED PAGE 26
ELEVENTH REVISED PAGE 27
THEIRTEENTE REVISED PAGE 38
SIXTH REVISED PAGE 38-A
TWELFTE REVISED PAGE 40
TWELPTH REVISED PAGE 41
TWELFTE REVISED PAGE 42

TWELFTHE REVISED PAGE 47

(END OF APPENDIX A LIST)




v

. Wz‘wsm PAGE. ... 8=A

CANCELS.
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 2-p TENTH REVISED PAGE.eceesolB=A

SECTION l==RULES (Continued) ITEN

APPLICATION OF RATES

Rates provided in this tariff are for the transportation of shipments from point of
origin to point of destination and include tailgate loading into and tailgate unloading
from the carrier’s equipment. (See Item 110)

APPLICATION OF GOVERNING PUBLICATIONS

1. This tariff is governed to the extent shown herein by:

(a)}) The Coverning Classification, except that thim tariff is subject to the following
rules (items) only thereof:

110, Sections 1, 3(a), 3(b), 3(c), J(A), 4, 4(a), 4(b), 5, &(a), 6(b), 6(c).

7. 7(a), 7)., 7{c). 7(a), B, 8(a), 8(b), 9, 10, Lll(a), 11(b), 1l(e),

12, 12(a). 12{b), l2(ec). 12(a), 12(e), 12(f), l3(a), 13(b). 13(c),

14, 15, 15(‘). 15»). 15(), 15(‘:)0 1-5(0) and 163
200y 20%: 210r 215: 220; 222; 225; 230; 235; 240 245 250: 255: 257y 260; 265%;:
270; 27%; 280r 2857 291r 292:; 294; 296:r 297: 300; 310:

360, gocc:.on- 1, 1(a). 1(bY, Lle), (D), X(g), L(h), 2, 2{a), 2(c), 2(a), 3 and"
H

3707 28l: 420, Sectionw 1, 2, 4 and 5; 42); 4227 423; 4247 426; 428y
430, Sections 1, 2, 3. 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 1l(a), 11(>), 13 and 14;

455; 5207 535r 5407 565; 5807 595: 640: 645 680; 685; 687; 689y 765 770,
." Section 2; 780, Section 2: 810r

845; 995; 997 (Section 2 only).

(b) The Exception Ratings Tariff, Sections 2-B, 2-C and 2=D only.

(¢) The Dangerous Articles Tariff (California Regulations).

Where the ratings and rules or other provisions or conditions provided in the Govern=-
ing Classification or Exceptions Ratings Tariff are in conflict with those provided
in chis tariff, the provisions of this tariff will apply. IExcept as othearwise
specifically provided in this tariff, where the provisions of the Dangercus Articles
Tariff are in conflict with provisions set forth in this tariff or the otherwise
governing publications referred to in paragraphs (a) and (b) hereof, the provisions
of the Dangerous Articles Tariff will apply.

. ACCESSORIAL CHARCES

(a) For pickup or delivery or for stacking, sorting or other accessorial sexrvice
which is not authorized to be performed under the rates named in this cariff and for
which a charge is not otherwise provided, an additional charge of 0511.85 per man per
hour, minimum charge 0%$2.93, shall be made.

(d) When carrier iz required to provide additional labor, at point of origin or
point of destination, for the handling of articles or packages which, because of their
weight or bulk, cannot bBe handled by one man, an additional charge of 0$1l.75 per man
per hour, minimum charge ¢311.75 shall be made.

{c} ¢n shipments of glass as described under the heading “Glass® in the Governing
Classification in packages naned therein exceeding 120 united inches, add 6 cents per
100 pounds to applicable class rates. (See Kote)

NOTE.—Will not apply where Crane facilities are available without cost to carrier,
or loading and/or unloading is performed Dy shipper and/or consignee, at both pickup
and delivery points.

o xncr;ﬁuo. Decisien No; 81000

ZFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

=18-A~




._ C wu.r.wxsm PACEcens2)
o . CANCELS

MINIMUM. RATE TARIFF 1B ELEVENTH REVISED PACE....23

SECTION 1--RULES (Continued) . ' TTEM

CHARGES POR ESCORT SERVICE

In addition to all other applicable rates and charges named in this tariff,
the following charges shall De assessed on shipments requiring escort service:

é(a) A charge of 0510.65 per hour, plus 8 cents per actual mile, shall be
made for each escort vehicle and driver furnished, for the time ard
Aistance said venicle and driver are engaged in such service. (See
Notes 1 and 2)

() A charge shall be made equal to the actual cost of any dridge or ferry
tolls incurred for each escort car.

NOTE ) .==Service shall comsence with deparcuxe of each escort vehicle from
its point of dispatch and terminate with the return of each esCOXt car to ics
point of Aispatch, excluding off-duty hours.

NOTE 2.=-=Charges for fractions of an hour shall Dbe dcte:-md in nccordnnco
with the following table:

MINOTES
But

ovex  Nex Qvep

o 8-
8 23
23 38
38 53
53 60=

CHARGES FOR PER)IT SHIPMENTS

In addicion to all other applicable rates and charges named in this tarify,

the following charges shall hDe assessed on shipments r-qui.ri.nq transportation
pexraics:

£(a) A charge of ¢$12.25 shall be made for the service of securing each
pexrmit, and
(») A charee shall De made aqual to the fee. if any, assessed by the
governmental agency for issuing each permit.

S Seriase ) Decision ¥o. 81000

EFTECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILMES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN' FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

-23=




. m’m« R.cvxsm Pk;:z.;.zu

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF l-B TWELETK REVISED PAGE......2%

SECTION L—=RULES (Continued) IO

DELAYS 10 EQUIPMENT

Delays at place of pickup and/or delivery, exclusive of the time actually conaumed
in losding or unloading, resulting from any cause not the fault of and beyond the con-
Trol of carrier which exceed one-half hour will be charged for at the rate of 512.85
per hour for all time over oneshalf hour, minimum charge $3.20.

EXPORT FREXGHT CLEARANCES

When the service of clearing export freight {s performed by the carrier, a charge
of $6.40 per clearance will be made.

WEICHTS - CROSS WEXGHIS AND DUNNAGE
(Exception to Sec. 1 and Sec. 3 of Item 995 of the
Governing Classification)

Unlesa otherwise provided, charges shall be computed on actual gross weights,
except when estimated weights are authorized such estimated weights shall be used
(aee EXCEPTIONS L and 2).

EXCEPIION l.==When palletized shipments subject o minimum weights of 20,000
pounds or more are loaded or unloaded by power equipment the weight of the pallets
(elevating truck pallets or platforme or lift truck akids) shall not be used In
determining the weight of the shipment nor the charges thereon. This exception
applies only in connection with rates contalned In this tariff, and 1is not applicable
% shipments of empty pallets. When rall rates are used under the provisions of
Item 130 of this tariff, the weight of the pallets shall be included or excluded in
accordance with the provisions of the governing rail tariff.

EXCEPTION 2.-=When rail rates are used under the provisions of Item 130 of this
tariff, actual, estimated or agreed weights ahall be used t0 compute charges in
accordance with the provisions of the governing rail tariff.

GCUARANIEE OF MINIMUM TONNAGE

Rates based on weekly, monthly, yearly or per job minimum tonnage requirements’
will apply only when hauled by one carrier for one shipper or consignee and when
carrier {s furnished with a satisfactory guarantee that the minimum tonnage requirement
will be ahipped, or whea the required tonnage has been transported.

The term "monthly” as used above means a calendar month or a period of 30 consecu=
tive days. .

The Term "per J0b" as used above meana a 10T delivered 10 one or more locations
on a single project within a period of not 1o exceed one year.

< Increase, Decizion No. 81000

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.




. romu‘k:um PAGE ... a25=A
MINIMUM. RATE TARIFF 1-n : TR

THIRD REVISED PAGE.....25=A

SECTION L=wRULES (Continued) : ITEM

I10SS AND/OR DAMAGE CLAIMS

A minimum charge of $4.20 shall be made for the handling and collection
of loss and/or damage claims against another carrier when the amount involved
exceeds $100.00. When the amount involved is $100.00 Or less, not less than ¢250
1 percent of the amount involved shall be charged subject €0 a minimum of $1.05.
This accessorial service shall not be rendered except upon r.rw shipper's or
consignee’s reguest.

S

ot
[

MARKING OR TAGGING OF PACKACES

. For the service of marking packages, when incidental t£o transportacion
by the carrier, a charge of Sicents per package, minimum charje $2.40 shall , $260
be made. When more than one stencil is used, the minimum charge shall apply ‘
€0 each stencil used.

MINIMUM CHARGE

EXCept as otherwise provided, on shipments moving undey clau races
the minimum charge per shipment shall be as followsy

Weight of Shipment

{Xn pounds) a :
But Minimam Charge
Quer NoK Qver (In Cente) ' ‘ 9270
0 25 “55
25 SO 280
50 75 350
7% 100 390
100 490

¢ Increase, Decision No. 81000

ETFECTIVE

1SSUED BY THE PUBUC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNA,

Corxection SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,

25w




. WSZD PAGE. .. ..26
ELS

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 1=B ELEVENTH REVISED PACEe...26

SECTION 1l~-=RULES (Continued) ITEM

POOL SHIPMENTS
{Ttems 280, 281 and 282)

Pool shipments as described in Item 11 shall be subject to xates and cherges
as follows for the services designated, viz.:

1. Unloading and/or segregating (does not include tranaportation) .

Articles for which rates are not otherwise apecified in this icem,
(1)Clasa rates in cents per 100 pounds

100 as ?‘75 70 65 60 55 50 45

63 62 7 53 52 49 1 &7 45 43 42

(1) Minimum Charge 235 cents per COomponent part.
(2) Applies on articles rated Class 35 or lower.

Commodity Rates in Cents
__pey 100 Pounds ‘
Minimum Charge 235 Cents.
__per Somponent pare

Games or Toys, as descrided under the heading “Games
ox Toys Group,”

.

and

Bicycles, XK.D., as descridbed in Items 188590 and
188610 series,

and

Vehicles, other than aelf-propelled, K.D,, as
described in Items 188690, 188780, 189000,
189180, 189440, 189780, 189820 and 189960 as
series, in the Governing Classification i

2. Pool Shipments of Purniture or Purniture Parts as descrided under’
the headings “Furniture Group” and "Furniture Parts Group” in the Governing
Classification shall be charged as followas

(a) TUnloading and/or segreqgating including all accessorial
mervices except those governed by paragraphs 3(gq) and 3(h) of
Icem 281, $1.90 per 100 pounds, minimum charge 53.65 per component
part

) (Continued in Xtem 281)

.3 m, Decision No. - 8100‘0

ZrICTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANGISCO, CALIFQRNIA.

Correction




° |m

MINIMUM RATE TARIFE 1=B

LD PAGEL. . .27
[~ ELS
TENTH REVISED PACEeccsssel?

SECTION l--RULES (Continued)

ITEM

POOL SHIPMENTS (Continued)
. (Xcems 280, 281 and 282)

J. Ac¢censorial Services:

(a) A clerical service charge of $1l.15 per component part is to dbe
assessed on each and every component that the carrier unloads and/or segre~
gates and delivers to the c¢onsignee, aubconsignee, their agents or to other
carriers. This charge covers the services of preparing delivery instruc-
tions, iasuvance of freight Dills £o each conaignee Or shipper and aACCouUNt=
ing therefor, and/or the processing of similar documents prepared by the
shipper and accounting therefor.

(b} Listing and reporting marked weights, gallonage or serial numbers,

3% cents per line, per package or piece, minimum charge 95 cents per com=
ponent part.

(¢) Marking, tagging, stenciling or labeling, 3% cents per package or
plece, minimum charge $1.50 per component part.

(4) Advancing, prorating and collecting inbound freight charges of
other carriers, 1 percent of amount advanced, minimum charge 3$1.50 per com=
ponent part. ,

(#) Advancing or prepayment of outdound zraiqht charges to Other car- .

riers, $1.15 per compenent part.

(£) Breaking down, leveling off, installing dunnage in pool cars
atopped for partial unloading will be charged as provided in Item 110 for
helpers, plus the cost ¢f dunnage.

(§) Storage will be charged as provided in Icem L80 when carrier

through no fault of its own is unable to effect delivery of a component part.

(h) Replacing damage-free equipment in pool cars, or any other acces-
sorial service not provided for elsewhere ashall bde charqed at the hourly
rate -provided in paragraph (b) of Item 1l0.

(1) In addition to the other accessorial charges provided heroin,
special handling chaxges based on the total weight of the component part
shall be asseased as follows:

l. Pror each component part on which delivery is taken at
carrier*s terminal: 39 cents per 100 pounds, minimum charge $1.85%5.

2. When, through no fault of carrier, all pieces comprising
one component part are not picked up at one apecific time on deliv-
ery taken at carrier‘'s terminal, charges ahall be assessed as set
forth under subparagraph (1) hereof plus an additional charge of
39 cents per 100 pounds, minimum charge $1.60.

(Continued in Item 262)

o281

¢ Increase, Decision No. 81000

EZFFECTIVE

Correction

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.




b

. mzmz’ REVISED PAGK....38
CANCELS
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF =B TWELPTH REVISED PACE.......38

SECTION 2=~CLASS RATES (Contanved) T
In Cants Per 100 Prounds TEX

Any Quanticy

85 77k

279 264
ol 285

Minimum Weight 500

85 (KLY

bE- 34 143
69 160

Minimum Weight 2,00

924 85 77N 70

96 L 86 81
108 99 94 88

Minimum Weight 4,000 Pounds

100 92k 7N

81 77 69

A
89 . 85 76

B

(1) See Item 700.

¢ Increase, Decision No. 81000

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTIUTIES COMMISSION QF THE STATE QF CALIFORNIA,
' - SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

-38-




| . -

o solfrevesen eace. ... 38-a

MINIMUM, RATE TARIFF LB TITTH REVISED PAGE....38=A

SECTION 2-=CLASS RATES (Concluded)
In Lents Per 100 Pounds L ITm

Mialmum Weight 10,000 Pounds except as provided in Note 1

92k 85 7% 70 65 60

62 59 55 52 50 48
67 - 64 60 57 55 $3

Miaimam Weight 20,000 Pounds provided in Note 2

100 92% 85 75 70 65 60 55

61 58 55 52 49 w7 45 63
65 62 59 55 52 50 us 46

Minimum Weight as provided in the Governing Classification or Section 2-B, 2-C
or 2=D of the Ixception Ratings TarifZ

us ‘ 40 37% @ 3%

w0 39 38 37
w2 s "3 39 .

NOTE l.=-=When applied in connection with truckload ratings, minimum weight will be an
provided in the Governing Classification or Sections 2-3, 2-C or 2=D of the Ixception Ratings
Tariff, but in no event loss than 10,000 pounds.

NOTL 2.==When applied in connection with truckload ratings, minimum weight will be as
provided in the Coverning Classification or Sections 2-B, 2-C or 2-D of the Exception Ratings
Tariff, but in no event less than 20,000 pounds.

@) See Item 700.

(@) Class 35 ravtes provided herein also apply in coanection with Class 35.1, 35.2,
35.3 and 35.4% truckload ratings provided in Sections 2-3, 2-C or 2-D of the
Exception Ratings Tariff.

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTIUTIB COMMISSION QF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
, SAN' FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,




. wzu.zmm PAGE.  nu d0
CANCELS ‘
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 1-B ZLEVENTH REVISED PAGE....40

SECTION 3==CO0MMODITY RATLS

In Cents Per 100 Pounds, Except As Noted ITEM

COMMODITY

CANNED COODS, Pickles, Preserves, in earthenware, glass or metal cans,
hoxed, or in pails or tubs, crated or in bulk in barrels or Xegs, as
descrided under that heading in Item 400,

PRUIT, DRIED, in boxes oOr sacks.

Applies only within ZONE 1

Shipments on Platforms, loaded by Shipper and unloaded hy Consignee
Minimum 6,000 tons per year, subject to Item 230

CASTINGS, Iron or Steel (See Note). QCity Deliveries. Minimum 1,500 tona
per year, subject to Item 230.

NOTE.=-=Rates will also apply on Foundry Patterns, gross weight of
wvhich does not exceed 0% of gross weight of total shipment.

BEXWERN - AND-

All Zones in Alameda, Albany, All Zones in Alameda, Albany,
Derkeley, mmryvilf.o, oak{and Berkeley, Emeryville, Qakland

SHIPMENTS WEIGHING

2,000 pounds and under
Over 2,000 pounds dut not ¢ver 4,000 pounds
Over 4,000 pounéds but not over 6,000 pounds
Over 6,000 pound

(1) Minimum charge 3$2.55 per shipmenc.

¢ Increase, Decision No.

81000

EFTECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION' OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
‘ SAN. FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.




' TWELPTH REVISED PAGE..o..d)
oweELs
MINIMUM. RATE TARIFF 1-B EXIVENTH REVISED PAGE....41

SECTION 3--COMMODITY RATES (Continued)

In Cents Per 100 rounds, Except As Noted .nm

COMMODITY

CICARS, CIGARETTES, SNUFF OR MANUFACTURED TOBACCO, as descrided,
under the heading “CIGARS AND CIGARFITES GROUP* in the Governing
Classification, ’

Applies from public warehcuses to points and places located
within the Cakland Jobber Zone described Delow:

Minimum 75,000 pounds per month

25 pounds or les
25 pounds but not over
50 pounds Dut not over
75 pournds Dut not over
100 pounds but not over

In Cents
pexr
100_Pounds

S00 pounds but not over 1000 pounds 9
1000 pounds bBut not over 2000 pounds 62
2000 pounds dut not over <4000 pounds- s
4000 pound a8

The OAXLAND JOBBER ZONE consists Of the area bounded as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of San Prancisco Bay and Oaxland
approach to the San Francisco=Oakland Bay Bridger northeast along
said dridge approach to the intersection of 32nd Street: northeast
on 32nd Street TO Peralta Street:; aouth oOn Peralta Street €O 10th
Street; east on 30th Street to Broadway: south on Broadway to 26th
Street; east on 26th Street to Harrison Street:; ascuth on Harrison *
Street to Lakeside Drive: southeast on Lakeside Drive to Qak Street;
south on Oak Street to 12th Street: east on l2th Street to Fallon
Street: south on Fallon Street toO Estuary: wast Oon Xatuary to
waterfront and north to point of deginning, including both sides
of designated streets.

¢ Increase, Decision No. 81000

ZXTECTIVE

ISSUED BY-THE PUBLC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.




MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 1-B

SECTION 3==COMMODITY RATLS (Continued) . M
In Cents Par 100 Pounds, Lxcept As Noted 1

COMMODITY

GRAIN PRODUCTS, as described under the heading “"GRAIN
PRODOCTS GROUP® in the Governing Claasification.

Except as noted, rates include inside delivery and pilling
of flour not exceeding ten sacks high.

FROM 0

Alameda~=pAll points. (1) (3)134 Any Quantity

ZONE l==Oakland=~-that portion southerly {3) 8o ..500
£xom a line beginning at the intersection (3) 61 1,000
of Yarba Buana Avenue and San Francisco (3) so 2,000
Bay, easterly along Yerba Buena Avenue and (3) 3% 2,000
its projected line to 40th Styreet; thence (3) 36 10,000
easterly along 40th Street to Piedmont o (3) 27 20,000
Avenue; and northwesterly from a line :
beginning at the intersection of 29th
Avenue and the Oakland City limics,
easterly along 29th Avenue to 23rd Avenue;
thence northerly along 23xd Avenue to
Poothill Boulevaxd.

AlL points in ZONES 1, 2 and 3} (except (2) (3)149
Alameda, Albany and that portion of ZONE (3) 91
L—O0akxland descridbed adbove). g; g?,

(3) 42

) 41

Q) 35

1) Minimum ¢haxye $4.00 per shipment.
(2) Minimm charge 354.4% per shipment. ) :
(3) Por shipping and marking add 22 cents per 100 pounds, minimum charge $2.15. °

o Increasa, Decision No. 81000

EFFECTIVE .

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION' OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN' FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA. -

-42=




. 'rwzx.r‘w:sm PACE. . .ead?
CANCELS

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF -3 ELEVENTH REVISED PAGE....47

SECTION 5=~HOURLY TRUCK RATES . ITEMX

HOURLY VEMICLE UNIYT RATES, including Driver and All Other
Opexating Expenses:

Vehicles, N.0.S. (Subject to Notes )1, 2 and 3)

Capacity of Carrier's Zgquipment in Poundas:

2,500 or less=-

Over 2,500 dut not over 4,3500-
4,500 = - - 10,500=
10,500 "~ - - 20,500
20,500 * o - 30,000
30,000 pound

Minimum chazge X hour.

NOTE l.-~Rates in this item apply only when prior to trans-
portation of the property shipper enters into a written agreement
with the carrier to the effect that shipment is €0 be transported
under the provisions of Item 1000 of Minimum Rate Tariff l=B.
Wher such an agreement is executed, rates ocherwise providod in
this cariff will not apply.

NOTE 2.~=Rates nemed herein apply duri.nq reqgular working
houra and include the services of the driver only. For charges
for service at other than raqular working hours, see Xtem 140.
When at c¢he request of the shipper carrier furnishes help in
addition to the driver, an additional charge shall be made as
set forth in paragraph (b) of Item 110.

NOTE 3.~-Time for hourly rates shall be computed from the
cime the vehicle leaves ¢arrier's place of business until it
arrives back at said place of bHhusiness.

¢ Increasa, Decision uo.: 81000

EFFECTIVE

- ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAUIFORNIA,
SAN FRANGISCO, CALIFORNIA.




C. 5432 (Pet.712)
C. 5441 (Pe;. 252)

APPENDIX B

LIST OF REVISED PAGES
TO MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 19

TEIRTY-NINTE REVISED PAGE 16
TWENTY~-THIRD REVISED PAGE 17
NINETEENTE REVISED PAGE 19
TWENTY-FIFTE REVISED PAGE 20
TWENTY-NINTE REVISED PAGE 21
TWENTY-EIGHTE REVISED PAGE 23
EIGHTEENTHE REVISED PAGE 23-A
TWENTY-SECOND REVISED PAGE 24
TWENTY-FOURTE REVISED PAGE 36
SEVENTE REVISED PAGE 36-A
TWENTY~FIFTE REVISED PAGE 38
TWENTY-NINTE REVISED PAGE 39
TWENTY-THIRD REVISED PAGE 41
TWENTY-SECOND REVISED PAGE 43
TWENTY-FIEFTE REVISED PAGE 45
TWENTY-SEVENTE REVISED PAGE 46
TWENTY-FIRST REVISED PAGE 49

(END OF APPENDIX B LIST)




. THIRTY= nn*zvzsm PAGE .. .16

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 19 THIRTY=-EIGHIH REVISID PAGE....l6

SEZCTION leaRULES OF GENERAL APPLICATION (Continued) ITEM

APPLICATION OF RATES

Rates provided in this tariff are for the transportation of shipments from point
of origin to point of destination and include tailgate loading into and tailgate un-
loading from the carrier's equipment with mexrvices of the driver only.

APPLICATION OF GOVERNING PUBLICATIONS
l. Thism tariff is governed to the extent shown herein dy:

(a) The Governing Classification, except that this tariff is subject to the
following rules (items) only thereof:

110, sections 1, 3(a), 3(), 3(c), 3(a), 4, 4(a), 4(»), 5, 6(a), 6(p), 6(c),
7, 7{a), 7}, 7{c), 7(a), 8, 8(a), 8(b), 9, 10, ll(a), 11(d), 1l(c),
12, 12(a), 12(p). 1l2(e), 12(4), 12(e), 12(f£), 13(a), 13(d), 13{c), 14,
15, 15(a), 15(M), 15(c), 15(d), 15(e) and 16;

2007 20%: 200y 215: 2207 222+ 2257 2307 23%y 2407 24%ry 250y 2553 257; 260;
265; 270r 275; 280y 285y 291y 292> 2947 296; 297; 300y 3107

36°o Sections 3-. 3-(.)0 10}, 1(e). l(t)r 1(9)' l(h)v 2. 2(a), 2(‘:). :(d),
3 and 57 .

370; 38l; 420, Sections 1, 2, 4 and S5; 4217 422; 423: 4247 4267 4287
430, Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 1l(a), 11(>). 13 and 14;

455r 520; 5357 540 565r 5807 595:r 640r 64%5; 680; 685y 687; 689: '765:
770, Section 23 780, Section 2r 8102

845; 995: 997 (Section 2 only) -

(b) The Exception Ratings Tariff, Sections 2~B, 2=C and 2-D only.
{¢) The Dangerous Articles Zariff (California Regulations),

2. Where the ratings and rules or othexr provisions or conditions provided in publi-
cations set forth in this item are in conflict wich those provided in chis tariff,
the provisions of this tariff will apply. IXcept as otherwise specifically
provided in this tariff, where the provisions of the Dangerous Articles Tariff
are in conflict with the provisions set forth in this tariff or the otherwise
governing publications referred to in paragraphs (a) or (b) hereof, the provisiona
of the Dangerous Articles Tariff will apply.

© AGCESSORIAL CHARGES

Poxr other than tallgate lowding or tailgate unloading, for help in addition to
driver for loading or unloading furnished by the carrier at request of consignor or
consignee, for distridution, segreqation. tagging, recenditiening, stacking, sorting
or any other accessorial or incidental service which is not authorized to be performed
under the rates named in this ~ariff and for which a charge is not otherwise providod.
an additional charge shall be nade as follows:

(a) 7The time consumed Dy the driver in performing such services shall be charged
for at the rate of 511.85 per hour, minimum charge $2.95.

(®) The time consumed by the. helper or helpers in performing such services

shall be charged for at the rate of $11.75 per helper per hour, min.‘hwn
charge one hour for each helper usedl.

¢ Increase, Decision Yo, 81000

EFTECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION' OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.:

-16~




. TWENTY=TH REV'ISED PI\GE vonead?
_ : NCLLS
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 19 - TWENTY=-SECCND RIVISBD PACE... .17 ‘

SECTION 1l--RULES OF GENERAL APPLICATION (Continued) ITEM

CHARGES TOR SERVICE AT OTHER THAN REGULAR
WORKING HOURS

Rates named in Sections 3, 4, 5 and 6 apply €O transportation, accessorial and
othexr services specifiied herein during regular working hours of 8:15 a.m. ¢o0 5:15% p.m.
except Saturdays, Sundays and holidays as defined in XItem 10.

For services performed at request of conaignor or ¢onsignee at other than during
the times specified above, aud on Saturdays, Sundays or holidays, charges shall be
assessed upon the rates named in this tariff, plus an add:l.t:ioml charge equal to the
cost to the carxier of the overtime involved.

CHASCES POR ESCORT SERVICE

In addition to all other applicable rates and charges named in this tariff, the .
following charges ahall De asseased on shipments requiring escort sexvice.

# (a) A charge 0£6810.65 per hour, plus 8 cents per actual mile, shall be made £or
aach escort vehicle and driver furnished, for the time and distance said :
venicle and driver are engaged in such service. (See Notes 1 and 2)

(») A charge shall be made equal €0 the acrtual cost of any bridge or farry tolls
incurred for each es¢ort car.

NOTE 1.-=Sexvice shall commence with departure of each escort vehicle from ita
- point of dispatch and terminate with the retuzn of each escort car to its poim: of
dispatch, excluding off~duty hours.

NOTE 2.==Charges for fractions of an hour shall be determined in- acco:dancc with
the following table:

CHARGES FOR PERMIT SHIPMENTS

In addition to all other applicable charges, the following charges shall be
assessed on shipments requiring transportation permicsr

% (a) A charge of ¢$512.25 shall be made fior the service of securing each permit, and
() A charge shall be made equal to the fee, Lif any, assessed by the govermmental
agency for isauing each permit.

S Srerease ) Decissonzo. 84000

ZPFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION. OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
“SAN: FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA. -

-17-




. %mxsw PAGE....19
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 19 , EIGHTEENTH REVISED PAGE....l9

SECTION )=-=RULES OF CENERAL APPLICATION (Continued) ITEM

(1) COLLECTION OF CHARGES

(s} ZExcept as othexwise provided in this rule, transportation and accessorisl
charges shall be collected by the carriers prior to relinquishing phys.tcnl possession
of shipments entrusted to them for transportation.

() Upon taking precautions deemed by them to be sufficient to assure payment of
charges within the credit period herein specified, carriers may relingquish possession
of freight in advance of the payment of the charges thereon and may extend c¢redit in
the amount of such charges aceruing during a calendar month to those who undertake to
pay them, such persons hereinafter deing called debtors, and collection thereof made
not later than the tenth day (excluding Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays) of the
calendar nonth following the delivery of the freight. (See Ixception)

(¢) vhere a carrier has relinquished possession of freight and collected the amount
of ¢charges represented in a freight bill presented by it aw the total amount ¢f such
charges, and another freight bill for additional charges is thereafter preosented to the
debtor, the carxier may extend credit in the amount of such additional charges for a
period of 30 calendar days to be computed from the first 12 o*clock midnight following
the presentation of the subsequently presented freight bDill. (See Ixception)

(4) Frreight dills for all ctransportation and accessorial charges shall be presented
to the debtors not later than 12 o‘clock midnight of the fifth day (excluding Saturdays,
Sundays and leqal holidays) of the calendar month following the delivery of the freight.
(See Exception)

(e) Debtors may elect to have their freight bills presented by means of the United
States mail, and when the mail service is so wsed, the time of mailing Dy the carrier,
as evidenced Dy the postmark, shall be deemed to De the time of presentation of the
freight »ills. (See Exception)

(£f) <The mailing by the debtor of valid checks, drafts, or money orders which are
satisfactory to the carxier, in paywent of freight charges within the credit period
allowed such debtor may he deemed €O be the <¢ollection of the charges within the credic
period for the purpose of these rules. In case Of dispute as to the time of mailing,
the postmark shall be accepted as showing such time.

(g} When alternative rail carload rates are applied under the provisions of
Item 265 of t¢his tariff, carriers may relinquish posaession of freight in advance of
payment. thereon and extend c¢redit in the amount of said charges to those reaponsible
for payment for period of five days (120 hours) deginning st twelve midnight of the
day dalivery is accomplished.

EXCEPTION .==Not applicable in connection with alternatively applied rail carxload
rates assessed under the provisions of Item 265 ¢f this tariff.

(1) Will not apply to the transportation of proporcy for the United States, state,.
county or municipal governments. :

.,
L

COLLECTION OP LOSS AND/OR DAMAGE CLAINS

when incidental to transportation by the caxrier, a charge of $4.80 per claim shall
be made Dy the carxrier for the service of handling and collection of loss or damage claims
against another carrier when the amount involved therein exceeds $100.00. When the amount
involved is $10¢.00 or less, one percent of the amount involved shall be charch. subject
te a ninimum charge of $..20

.o Increase, Decision No. 81000

EFFECTIVE

(ISSUED 8Y THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STAYE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

=19~




RLVISED PAGE.....20
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 19 ' URTH. REVISED PAGE....20

STCTION L~~RULES OF GENERAL APPLICATION (Continued) TTEM

DETAYS IN DELIVERY

Cxcept as otherwise provided in the Dangerous Articles Tariff, {f the carrier,
through no fault of its own, is unable to effect delivery of any shipment within 48
hours (excluding Saturdays, Sundays and holidays) after the first 7:00 a.m. following
receipt of the ahipment, the shipment will be placed in storage and notice will be sent
or given To consignor or consignee. Thereaflter the ahipment will be stored at carrier's
Terminal subject to the rates and charges set forth below, or, at carrier's option, may
be placed in a puwblic warehouse at public storage raltes.

For each of the first five days, 5=3/4 cents per 100 pounds.
Tor the sixth and each succeeding day, 8 cents per 100 pounds.

Minimum storage charge per shipment on freight held beyond 48 hours,
5 days or less==77 cents: 6 days or more==118 cents.

In computing time, any fractional part of 24 howrs will de counted
as one day.

' Xa computing charges, any fractional part of 100 pounds will be
computed as 100 pounds.

Subsequent delivery Zrom point of storage will be charged as a
new shipment,

EXPORT FREIGHY CLEARANCES

When the aervice of clearing export freight is performed by the e-rr:t.er. a chn.rgo
of $5.15 per clearance, minimum charge 57.75 will be made.

WEIGH2S = GROSS WEIGHTS AND DUNNAGE
(Exception ¢ Sec. 1 and Sec. 3 of Item 995 of the
Governing Classification)

Unless otherwise provided, charges shall be computed on actual gross weighta, except
:hen estimated weights are authorized such ndmted weights shall be used. (See Exceptions
and 2)

EXCEPTION l.==When palletized -hipmenta ‘uubjectt ©0 minimum weights of 20,000 pounds or
more are loaded or unloaded by power equipment, The weight of the pallets (elevating truck
pallets or platform or 1LLft truck akids) shall not be used in determining the weight of the
shipment nor the charges therecn. This exception appliea only in connection with rates
contained in this tariff, and Is not applicable to stipments of empty pallets.

IXCEPTION 2.--When rail raZes are used under the proviasions of Item 265 of this tariff,
actual, estimated or agresd welghts shall de used o compute charges in accord&nce with the
provisions of the governisg rall tariff.

OIncrease, Deciadon No. 81000

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY TME PUBUC UTILIMES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN. FRANCISCO, CALIFORNLA, -

—U=




. ' ' - m—sz‘gv:sxii PACE.....21
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 19 TWENTY-EIGHTH REVISED PAGE....21

SECTION L==RULES OF GENERAL APPLICATION (Continued) ) ITEM

MARKING OF PACKAGES

For the serxvice of marking packages when incidencal to transportation by the caxr-
riexr, the following chaxges shall be made: :

3-line stencil or less=3 cents per package, minimum charge '$1.6%5.

When more than one stencil is used, the minimum charge shall apply to each stencil
used,

MINIMUM CHAIGE

Except as othexwise provided, on shipments moving under class rates the minimum
chaxge pey shipment shall be as followst

Minimum Charge -
We [ b n in Cents

2$ pounds or leas . 260

Ovear 25 pounds but not over 50 pounds 285
- - - " %00 " 385.
*~ 100 " _ 450

ISSUANCE OF DOCUMENTS

1. ISSUANCE OF BILLS OF LADING. The Bill of lading required to Pe issuved in accordance
with provisions of the Governing Classification ahall he issued at the time of orxr prior
to the receipt of or pickup of the shipment.

2. Yor the transportation of (1) permit shipmenta, (2) ahipments which requixe cix-

cuitous routing, (3) shipments requiring escort service, or dangexrous articles, the

following information, wherever applicable, shall be shown on all bills of lading,

freight bills or accessorial service documents issued by the carrier in connection

gomith and shall be in addition to the information otherwise required to be shown
oreon:

(a) Permit identification of all permit ahipmencs.

(b) Any circaitous routing and the authority therefor.

(¢) Any escort service furnished and the authority therxefor.

(@) Any Qescription of dangerous arcicles must De in terms prescrided
in the Dangerous Articles Tariff, including reference to labeling
requirements. A further description not inconsistent therewith
may be included,

3. A copy of each bill of lading, freight Dill, accessorial service document, weigh-
master's certificate, written instructions, written agreement, written request Or any
other written document which supports the rates and charges asseased and which the
carrier is required ¢o issue, receive or obtain by this tariff for transportation or
accesnorial service shall be retained and presexved by the carvier, at a location within
the Stata of California, sudbject o the Commission’s inspection, for a pericd of not
less than threo years from the date of issue.

° Wm, Decision No. 81000

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
. SN FRANCISCO, CAUFORNIA, -




. TWENTY-EX REVISED PAGE.....23

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 19 TWENTY=SEVENTH REVISED PAGE....23

SECTION 1=-=RULES OF GEINYRAL APPLICATION (COm:inuod)v : ITEM {

POOL SHIPMENTS
(Items 220, 221 and 222)

P00l shipments as descridbed in Xtem 10 shall be subdect to rates and
charges as £0llows for cthe servicea designated, viz.t

1. Unloading and/or megregating (does not include transportation).

Articles for which rates are not otherwise specified in this item.
(1)Class rates in cents per 100 pounds

92k 8s | 77k 70| 6% 60 55 50 45 : 37
65 62 57 53 52 49 47 45 43 42 39

' (1) Minimum charge 215 cents per componeant part.
(2) Applies on articles rated Class 35 or lower.

Commodity Rates in Cents
: %l‘ 100 gmgﬂds : :
n Charge <30 cents -
e POr_Component part '
Games or Toys, as descrided under the heading ‘
“Gamea or Toys Group,” .
and

Bicycles, X.D., as descrided in Ytems 188590
and 188610 series, B

and

Vehicles, other than self-propelled, K.D., as
described in Ytems 188690, 188780, 189000,
189180, 189440, 189780, 189820 and 189960 :
series, in the Coverning Classification=e=aa as

2. ool Shipments of Purniture or Furniture Parts as descrided under
the headings "Furniture Group” and "Furniture rarts Group” in the Governing
Classification shall be charged as follows: -

{(a) Unloading and/or segregating including all accessorial services

except those governed by paragraphs 3(g) and 3(h) of Item 221, 31.90 per
100 pounds, minimum charge, $3_.65 per component part.

(Continued in Item 221)

o Increase, Decision do. §1000-

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction . SAN: FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,




. x:cmzm‘zwsm PACE. su . .23=A
: , crLS

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 19 : SEVENTEENTH REVISED PAGE....23=A

SICTION 1-—RULES OF GENERAL APPLICATION (Céntinued)\ . ‘ ITEM

POOL SHIPMENYS (Continued)
(Items 220, 221 and 222)

3. AccCessorial Services:

(a) A clerical service charge of $1.15 per component part is to be
assessed On each and every component that the carrier unloads and/or segre~
gates and delivers ¢o the consignee, subConsignee, their agents or to othexr
carriers. 7This charge covers the services of preparing delivery instructions,
issuance of freight dills to each subconsignee or shipper and accounting
therefor, and/or the processing of similar documents prepared by the shipper
and accounting therefor.

(d) Listing and reporting marked weights, gallonage or serial numbers,
3% cents per line, per package or piece, minimum charge 95 cents per component
part.

() Marking, tagging, stenciling or labeling, 3% cents per packaqo or
plece, minimum charge $1.350 per component part.

(@) Advancing, prorating and collecting inbound freight charges of other
carriers, 1 percent of amount advanced, minimum charge $1.50 per component.
parc.

(e) Mvancing or prepayment of outbound freight charges to ochn' cnrrior-,
$1.15 per Component part.

(f) DBreaking down, leveling off, installing dunnage in pool cars -v;oppcd
for partial unloading will be chu:q.d as provided in Item 80 for hol.p-r-,
plus the cost of dunnage.

(9) ~Storage will Pe charged as provided in Item 140 when carrier through
no fault of Lts own is unable to effect delivery of a component part.

(h) Replacing damage=free equipment in pool cars, Or any other ACCes-—
sorial service not provided for elsewhere shall be charged at the hourly
rates provided in paragraph (0) of Item 80.

(1) Tn addition to the other accCessorial charges provided herein’
apecial handling charges based on the total weight of the component part
shall De asspessed as follows:

(2.) For each component part on which delivery is uken at
carrier's terminals; 30 cents per 100 pounds, minimum
charge $1.85

(2) when, through no fault of carrier, all pieces comprising
one component part are not picked up at one specific time
on delivery taken at carrier's terminal, charges shall be
assessad as get forth urder luhparaqrnph (1) hereof plus
an additional charge of 39 cents per 100 pounds, minimum
charge $1.60.

(Continued in Item 222)

o xncroa;o, Do‘ci.-ion No. 81000 ‘

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILIMES COMMISSION OF THE STATE QOF CALIFORNLA,
Corzection : _ SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,




. . TWENTY=SE REVISED PAGE....24

NCELS. -
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 19 TWENTY=PIRST REVISED ?»GE.....M

SECTION 1——RULES OF GENERAL APPLICATION (Continued) - A -

UNITS OF MEASUREMENT TO BE OBSERVED

Rates Or accessorial charges shall not he quoted or assessed by carriers hased
upon & unit of measurement different from that in which the minimum rates and - '
charges in this tariff are stated.

SHIPMENTS TO BE RATED SEPARATELY

Zach shipment shall be rated separately. Shipmenta shall not be consolidated
or combined by the carrier. When shipments are delivered to or received from Other
carriers, each dill of lading, freight bill, dock receipt or dock permit ahall be
considered as a separate shipment and rated accordingly.

DELAYS TO EQUIPMENT

Delays ©0 equipment exceeding & hour at points of origin or destination for
which the carr:hr is not responsible will be charged for atc the rate of 512.85
per hour, minimum charge $3.20.

¢ Increase, Decision Ro.

81000

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction : SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,

-24~




MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 19

e .

':wm-.m REVISED" PACE....36
CANCELS ‘
TWENTY-THXRD REVISED PAGE.....36

SECTION 3--CTASS RATES :
In Ceats per 100 Pouxds S TTEM

Rate Basis(l)

Any Quantity

77k 70 65

230 216 208
263 229 220
264 | 249 239

Rate Basia(l)

Minimum Weight 500 Pounds

85

775 70 65

154

136 129
185 137 12
151

Rate Buil )

() See Item 350.

< Increase, Deciaion No.

81000

EXTECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBUC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, -
" SAN FRANGISCO, CALIFORNIA,




SEVEN msm mcx....:o-;\
NCELS
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 19 ' © SIXTH ISED PACE..ca..36-A.

SECTION 3w=CLASS RATES (Concludnd) . ITEM
*  In Cents Per 100 Pounds

Minimum Weight 10,000 Pounds,
Ixcept as Provided in Note L

85 77% 70 65 60
64 60 57 55 | 53
67 64 " 60 58 55
86 . 83 7% 73 70

Minimum Weight 20,000 pounds,
Ixcapt as Provided in Notes 2 and 3

Rate Basis(l)

Rate Basis(l)

100 | 92k 8% 77k 70 65 | 60 ss | so

69 | 66 62 59 | 38 31 5 a8 | o7
73 | 69 66 62 58 s6 | 34 s1 | 49
78| 74 70 66 | 62 60 | 58 55 | 53

Minimum Weight as Provided in the Governing Classification or
Section 2=B, 2=C or 2~ of the Exception Ratings Tariff :
Ixcept as Provided in Note 3

Rate Basis(l)

45 40 A7k 35(2)

45 43 42 ’ 41
47 46 4% 44
s 49 48 47

NOTE 1.-~When applisd in conmection with truckload ratings, minimum weight will be
as provided in the Governing Classification or Section 2-B, 2-C or 2-D of the xxcoption
Ratings Tariff, but in no event less than 10,000 pounds.

NOTE 2.~=When applied in connection with cruckload ratings, minimum weight will De
as provided in the Governing Classification or Section 2=B, 2=C or 2= of the Exception
Ratings Tariff, dDut in no event less than 20,000 pounds.

(1) See Item 350.

(2) <Class 3% rates provided herein apply in connection with Clasa 5.1, 35.2, 35.3 and
35.4 truckload ratings provided in Section 2=B, 2=C or 2=D of the Exception Ratings
Tariff, '

o Increase, Decision No. 81000

EFTECTIVE

1SSUED BY THE PUBLIC UMILITTES COMMISSION. OF THE STATE OF CAUFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,

~36=A=




. mw-rzﬂ.n.zvxsw PAGE.....38
_ _ "CANCELS
MINMUM RATE TARIFF 19 TWENTY=-POURTH REVYSED PAGE....3€

SECTION 4==COMMODITY RATES ' M
In Cents Por 100 Pounds ‘

-Mindimum’

. ‘ : Weight
COMMODITY . : . ’ in Pounds

CEREAL POOD PREPARATIONS (cracked, ground,
granulated, hulled ox x:llod c‘x‘lh,i «
paxtially prepared for human.conaumption : -
ot requiring cooking) , * | 22| Ay ouanese

FLOUR . . 102 . T X, 000
City Deliveries (Not sudbject to Item 60) ‘ _ ‘ zg : 2,000

: ‘ 49

42

(1) Minimum charge $6.40 Der shipmentc.

¢ Increase, Decision No. 81.000 -

ZFFECTIVE |

ISSUED BY THE PUBUIC UTILITIES COMMISSION. OF THE STAYE OF CALIFORNIA,
“SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.




m—n’x REVISED PAGE.....39
CANCELS

MINIMUM, RATE TARIFF 19 TWENTY=EIGHTH REVISED PAGE....39

SECTION 4=ulOMMDDITY RATES (Continued) ' TTEM:
In Cents Per 100 Pounds, Except As Noted

COMMODITY

CICARS, CIGARLTTIES, SNUIT OR MANUYACTURED
TORACCO, as descrided under the heading “Cigars
mmmzum"mmmww
catlion.

Applies Lrom public warehouses ©o points and
places located within Zone 1.

leas
not over 50 pounds
- - 75 »
"~ " 100
" " 500

Inhau, only : (1)1000 tons

() Moathly tonnage is to be averaged over twelve Mmﬁw
(A2) calendar months comoencing with month In
which property is first transported.

COFFEE, CREIN, in sacks Inhaul only

TR indes 1 bags, sacks, )
s,
boxes or bu-reh' : ) Zohaul only

¢ Increase, Decision No. | 81000

EFYECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILIT 1ES COMMISSION OF THE STATE -OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.




. ' ' mw-nn&wmm PAGE.% . . .42
czrs

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 19 TWEINTY=SECOND REVISED PAGE....41

SECTION 4==COMMODITY RATES (Continued) e
In Cents Per 100 Pounds, Except As Noted Taet 1

COMMODITY RATES

(2)%n Cents per Piece

Each -
OFFICE FURNITURE, NEW=City Deliveries 1st . ma Additional
(Not subdbject to Xtem 60) - Piece Piece Piece

Desks===a=e=36 inches Or less 430 430 270
Quer 36 * btue not over 42 inchegecrccvacanaa 555 430 425

* 42 60 ° eececcccccea 630 555 . 558

¢ 60 1950 815 81s
Tablesaannand? or lesas : 270 270 270
Over 42 but not over 60 inchesmremcmmmcan= 430 430 270

* 60 835 555 490

Pile Cabinets-weighing each 100 pounds or lesg—=we—e—=e 270 270 150
welghing each over 100 poundsesrecmceeemes 430 270 150
Letter Piles-3 drawers Or less 270 270 150
4 " - 430- 430 270
Tranafer Cases No (3)

Chazge

Chairs ' 150
Telephone Stanca 150 250
Costumers 150

(2) A charge of $5.20 per quarter hour, minimum charge
$2.55 will be asseased for time placing furniture,
which will be in addition to the delivery charges
when the carrier performs this service.

- (Sc:g« plece : 150 centa
(4t * no charge
(each: addicional. 74 cents

PAPER, Viz.: Newsprint, in rolls. ‘ ‘ Minimum Welght

Inhaul, and from public warehouses tO newspaper plants—s 500 tons per

calendaxr

(1) Monthly tonnage is to be averaged over twelve (12) Moneh (1)
calendar months commencing with month in which
property is first transported.

¢ Increase, Decision No. 81000

EFPECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES: COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction - SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.:

wdle




L 3

() wwer-sefp REVISED PACE.....43
CANCELS

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 19 TWENTY=PIRST REVISED PACE.....43

SECTION &==COCMMODITY RATES (Concluded) rrom
In Cents Per 100 Pounds, Except as Noted

COMMODITY

SUCAR, in packages.

within Zone 1 {(See Item 40) 500 tons |
peoxr

NOTE.~=Monthly tonnage is to be averaged over twelve Calendar
calendar months commencing w:Lch month in which property "Month

is first tranaported. (See Note)

(1) Minimum charge $3.80 par shipment.

4 :ncx;ouo, Dacision No. | 81000

EPTECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBUC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
* SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

-43-,




A .
. « rwmw-rn'.smm; PACE.....45
CANCELS.

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 19 TWENTY-POURTH -REVISED PACE....45 .

SECTION 5=-UNIT RATES AND RULES ITEM

APPLICATION QF RATLS

(a) Rates in cthis section apply only when, Prior ¢oO the tranaportation of the
property, the shipper enters into a written agreenent with the carrier as provided
an paragraph (¢) hereof, and only when the property is transported by one carrier
for one shipper. When such agreement is executed, rates otherwise provided in this
cariff will not apply.

{b) Rates in this section will not bde governed by the general rules in this
carif? other than the following:

Definicions in Item 10 of: Dangerous Articles, Dangerous Articles Tariff,
Escort Service, Holidays, Permit Shipment, Point of Destination, Point of Ori=-
gin, Rate, and Same Tranaportation: Provisions of: Xtem 100, Charges for
Sexrvice at Qther Than Regular Working Hours: ltem 104, Charges for Zscort
Service: Ttem 106, Charges for Permit Shipmencs: Items 110, 11l and 112, Col-
lect on Delivery (C.0.D.) Shipments; Item 120, Collection of Charges; Item 130,
Collection of Loss and/or. Daniye Claims; Item 135, Dangerous Articles; and
Item 190, Marking of Packages.

(¢) Prior to the transportation of the property, the shipper must enter into a
written agreement with the carrier to ship at rates no lower than those provided in
this section, stating specifically the class of service desired. No single agree-
ment ahall cover shipments transported over a period in excess of one year. The
agreement shall be in substantially the following form, and the original or a copy
thereo? shall be retained and preserved by the carxier, subject To the Commission's
inspection, f£or a period of not less than three years Zrom the date of its issuance.

Date

In accordance with the provisions of Section 5 of Minimum Rate Tariff 19,

Z hereby elect to have cransported dby
(Identify Transaction) (Name of Carrier)

from te ~ at the rate of
(Poant of Origin} (Point of Deatination) (See Note)

under the rates and provisions of Item of said cariff.
: (See Note

Shipper By
(Name an Full) (Name an Mull)
Conflirmeds .

Caxrier — By
{(Name an Pull) ~ (Name in FPull)

NOTZ:==Xn the event ahipper and carrier agree %0 2 basis higher than that
provided in this section, dut in the same unit or units Of measurement in which
the minimum basis is stated, the agreed basis may be atated in place of the
item number. .

e

£{d) Rates in this section include the services of the driver only. When, at
the request oOf shipper, carrier furnishes helv in addition to the driver, an addi-
cional charge shall be made at the rate 0£9311.7%5 per man Per hour, minimum chaxge
one hour f£or each helper used. The time for computing charges shall not be leas
than the actual time the helpers are engaged in performing the service. :

{e) Rates apply for the exclusive use 0f the equipment furnished.

g e ) Decision No. 81000

IZFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBUC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATEOF CALIFORNIA,
Correction | SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,




/, .
. TWENTY - REVISED pmzf...«sf
MINIMUM. RATE TARIFF 19 mm-smu Rtv::sm PAGE e e aneedb

SECTION 5==UNIT RATES AND RULES (Continued) . ITEM

HOURLY VEKICLE UNIT RATES (Subject to Notes L and 2).

Minimum Charge One Hour.
Capacicy of Carrier's EQuipment in Pounds

2,500 ox les : 1420
Over 2,500 but not over 4,500 1445
4,500 “ - 10,500 1465

10,500 = = » 20,500 1570
20,500 = - - 30,000 1625
30,000 1675

NOTE L.--Time for hourly rates shall De computed from the time the vehicle
g:avo- carrier's place of business uncil it arrives back at said place of
sinesas.

NOTE 2.~~The normal carrying capacity of each vehicle unit shall be
deternmined by the carrier dased uvpon that amount of property in pounds,
which physically can be loaded therein and safely transported under normal
conditions.

¢ InCrease, Decision No. | 81000

mm_

[SSUED BY THE PUBLIC UﬂUﬂES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction SAN FRANCISCQ, CALIFQRNLA, |

-4 =




® : : m—r’&:sm PAGE... . .49

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 16 TWENTIETH REVISED PACE...caew.dd

SECTION 6——SPICIAL RATES (Concluded) | reEM

LUMBER AND FOREST PRODUCTS
The rates in this item will apply only when they produce lower charges than the minimum
rates otherwiase applicadle.

Shipments transported under rates in this item will not be subject to provisions of Ytem
100=<Chargea for Services at other than Regular Working Hours.

: ©RATES
LUMBER AND FPOREST PRODUCTS, vizZ.t . In Cents

The products of the forest conaisting of lumber, SSen Note 1) Per 1000
waliboard or timbers, rough or dressed, green or Feot BM
seasoned, cut to dimension or shaped, laminated (See Note 2
or not laminated, not furcher advanced in manufacture (1') 174
than by shaping, splitting, laminating, sawing, resmwe 319
ing or passing through planning machinery. 319

Subject to a minimum charge based on the : ' ‘ : 83
applicable rate for 3,000 feet BM. :';g;
10 870

$(1) Por transportation from Mulkheads, docks, plers or wharves for distances of not ‘over
1,000 feet the rate ahall be OSJ..M. per 1,000 feet BM.

NOTE l.==The mileage shall be the actual distance from point of oriqin to point of
deatination,

ENOTE 2.-=For handling lumder between railroad cars, trucks, carrier blocks oxr stacks,
on the one hand, and railroad cars, trucks, carrisr blocks or stacks, on the other hand,
a charge 0£9054.85 per 1,000 feet BM shall be assesseld in addition to transportation
charges. 7This handling charge does not include sorting, tallying, grading or other
accessorial sexrvices.

BASIS FOR COMPUTING BOARD MEASTURE
{Applies only on the articles listed below)
Board Measure
Appiicable
Carstrips, in dundles: Por Bundle
/16" x L™ or 14 x 8° 5" BM
B x 1k* or " x 8° 32+ M
Lath, in bundles, li* or 1-5/8* x 4° 25" BM o
Logs, Piling, Poles, Spars Use square of mean diameter to
compute BM.

Zumber:
Iess than 1* thick: =Compute as 1" thick.,
Surfacod, dressed or finished lumber 1* or more thick———TUse size before -ur:!ac:l.nq, dress-
ing or finishing.
Mouldings less than 1* x 1= =Compute as 1* x 1l".

Shakes, in bundles: ' r Bundle
Redwood :E%z‘é'-“ml‘

Codax 40 BM
Shingles, in Dundl 25 BaM

wallboaxrds Per 1000° SM
Thickness X* or les 500 aM
Thickness over ¥* but not over R 667* BAM
Thickness over X* but not over 1= 1000 M

= denotes inches. B¥==board measure.
* Qenoctes feet. SM~=gurface measure.

& Change )

> xnmm- ) Decision No. 81000\

| EFPRECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION QF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Corxection , SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

-49-




C. 5441, Pet. 252, C. 5432, Pet. 712
D. 81000 a2

COMMISSIONER J. P. VUXASIN, JR., dissenting.
I dissent.
This wage offset, which will cost shippers and

consumers over $600,000 per year, is granted by the majority

despite the fact that the record indicates improved efficiencies

(either already attained or avazlable) in the opera ions of
carrze*s. The incentive to require caryi ers to avail themselves
of modern efficient techniques is greatly reduced w:th freqpent A
Commission orders granting inerecases in minimum Pates.

This rate increase should be denied

San Francisco, California

January 30, 1973




